Registered with the Registrar of Newspapers for India under No. 10410



புதுச்சேரி மாகில அரசிதழ்

La Gazette de L'État de Poudouchéry The Gazette of Puducherry

அதிகாரம் பெற்ற வெளியீடு		Publiée par Autorité			Published by Authority
no.	புதுச்சேரி	செவ்வாய்க்கிழமை	2021 @6°	சூலை <i>மீ</i>	13 a
	Poudouchéry	Mardi	13	Juillet	2021 (22 Asadha 1943)
	Puducherry	Tuesday	13th	July	2021

பொருளடக்கம் *SOMMAIRES* **CONTENTS** பக்கம் Page Page 268 Notifications du Gouvernement .. 268 Government Notifications அரசு அறிவிக்கைகள் .. 296 Tender Notice Avis d'appel d'offres . 296 ஒப்ப அறிவிப்புகள் 296 299 Annonces .. 299 Announcements .. 299 சாற்றறிக்கைகள்

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY CHIEF SECRETARIAT (HIGHER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION)

(G. O. Ms. No. 15, Puducherry, dated 01st July 2021)

NOTIFICATION

On attaining the age of superannuation, Dr. A. Ramamurthy, Associate Professor of Commerce, Bharathidasan Government College for Women, Puducherry, shall retire on the afternoon of 31-07-2021.

(By order)

M.V. HIRAN,

Under Secretary to Government (Higher and Technical Education).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE SUB-REGISTRAR, PUDUCHERRY

No. 2033/SRO (Puducherry)/Reg. Will/2021-2022.

Puducherry, dated the 6th July 2021.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified that a Will Deed, dated 16-04-2014 purported to have been executed by the deceased Tmt. T.S. Prema, wife of T.R. Suganandham, residing at MIG-24, Housing Board Quarters, Kurumbapet, Puducherry-605 009, in favour of her husband Thiru T.R. Suganandham, son of T.K. Ramaiya, residing at MIG-24, Housing Board Quarters, Kurumbapet, Puducherry-605 009, has been presented for Registration under section 41(2) of the Registration Act, 1908. Hence, an enquiry will be conducted by the undersigned at 4.30 p.m. on 27-07-2021, in the Office of the Sub-Registrar, Puducherry, as per rule 68 of the Puducherry Registration Rules, 1969, such of those who have any objection may appear and contest.

T. BALAMURUGAN, Sub-Registrar.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LAW DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Ms. No. 27/2021-LD., Puducherry, dated 7th July 2021)

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 6 of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 (Central Act 39 of 1937), read with rule 4 of the Union Territory of Puducherry Legal Services Authority Rules, 1998, the Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, in consultation with the Chief Justice of the High Court of Judicature at Madras, is pleased to reconstitute with immediate effect the Union Territory of Puducherry Legal Services Authority at Puducherry by nominating the following Members as the Non-official Members of the Union Territory of Puducherry Legal Services Authority, Puducherry, namely:-

- Thiru D. Ramabathiran, Retired District Judge, Puducherry.
- (ii) Thiru C. Munusamy, Advocate, Puducherry.
- (iii) Thiru R. S. Zivanandam, Advocate, Puducherry.
- (iv) Thiru A. Abdul Rachide, Advocate, Puducherry.
- (v) Thiru B. Mohandoss, Advocate, Puducherry.
- (vi) Tmt. Vrintha V. Sagar @ Vrintha Mohan, Advocate, Puducherry.
- (vii) Dr. N. Ravi, Retired Associate Professor, Dr. Ambedkar Government Law College, Puducherry.
- (viii) Thiru G. Balasundiram, Advocate, Puducherry.
 - (ix) Tmt. Alice Thomas, Social Worker, Puducherry.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

N. MURUGAVEL,
Under Secretary to Government (Law).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL OFFICER MAHATMA GANDHI GOVERNMENT LEPROSY HOSPITAL

Puducherry, the 21st June 2021.

TENDER-CUM-AUCTION NOTICE

Sealed tenders are invited offering the highest rate per lot for the sale of old condemned materials belonging to the Mahatma Gandhi Government Leprosy Hospital, Puducherry, in as-is-where-is condition on lot basis.

- 2. The indenting tenderers may inspect the items at the office of the undersigned between 10.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon on 29-07-2021 and 30-07-2021 with the permission of the officer concerned.
- 3. The indenting tenderers may offer their tender rate both in figures and words for purchase of old condemned materials on lot basis in plain paper/letter head in a sealed cover and addressed to the Medical

Officer, Mahatma Gandhi Government Leprosy Hospital, Puducherry, duly superscribing on the envelope as "Tender for purchase of old condemned materials for the year 2021".

- 4. The sealed tenders should reach this office on or before 30-07-2021 at 12.45 p.m.. The tenders will be opened on the same day at 3.30 p.m. in the presence of tenders, who are present at the time of opening of tenderers. If, the last day happens to be a public holiday, the same will be received and finalized on the next working day. Tenders received after the due date and time will summarily be rejected.
- 5. The intending tenderers should deposit an amount of ₹ 500 (Rupees five hundred only) as earnest money deposit before submitting the tenders. The earnest money deposit of the unsuccessful tenderers will be returned immediately after the tenders/auction is over/finalized.
- 6. The tenderers should submit the following self-attested photocopy of the documents along with the tenders. Tenders without these certificates/documents will be rejected.
 - (i) Valid GST Certificate
 - (ii) PAN Card
 - (iii) Aadhar Card/Valid Family Ration Card/ Valid Driving Licence.
- 7. Any false representation is found during the tender process, the tender offered by him/them will be cancelled and his/her earnest money deposit will be forfeited.
- 8. If, the highest tender amount offered by the tenderer is found to be not acceptable, the public auction will be conducted on the spot, keeping the highest tender amount as minimum bid amount.
- 9. Other than the tenderer or his/her authorized person, no one will be admitted at the time of opening the tenders and auction. No claim on the quantity of the articles will be admitted once the tender/auction is admitted.
- 10. If, any/all participant(s), misbehaves during the tender/auction process, the tenderer(s) will be removed from the place of auction, also his/her/their tender(s) will be rejected and the earnest money deposit will be forfeited and communicated to other Departments/Offices.
- 11. Acceptance of the tender/auction will be intimated to the successful tenderer, after finalization of the tender/auction. Successful tenderer/bidder only will be allowed to clear/remove the auctioned materials.

- 12. The earnest money deposit of the successful tenderer/bidder will be adjusted against the sale proceeds and the earnest money deposit of the unsuccessful tenderers will be returned immediately after finalization of the tender.
- 13. The successful tenderer/bidder should pay the full amount immediately along with the GST amount and clear the items within 24 hours during office hours at his/her own risk and cost, failing which the earnest money deposit will be forfeited. This office will not be in any way held responsible for the safe custody or any loss of sold articles.
- 14. The undersigned reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reason thereof. In case of any dispute, the decision of the undersigned in this regard will be the final and binding on all the tenders.

MEDICAL OFFICER.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

THIRUVALLUVAR GOVERNMENT GIRLS' HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL, PUDUCHERRY

Puducherry, the 29th June 2021.

TENDER-CUM-AUCTION NOTICE

Sealed tenders are invited for disposal of old/condemned computers with their accessories, peripherals and other electrical items belonging to this Institution in "as-is-where-is" condition from the authorised "e-waste collection centres/recyclers/dismantlers" (valid Licence holder).

- 2. The tenders in sealed cover should be addressed to the "Vice-Principal, Thiruvalluvar Government Girls' Higher Secondary School, Puducherry-605 001", duly superscribed on the envelope as "Tender for disposing e-waste materials" and should reach the undersigned on or before 28-07-2021 at 10.00 a.m. Tenders received will be opened on the same day at 11.00 a.m. in the presence of tenderers or their authorised representatives who are present at the time of opening the tenders. If, the tender opening day happens to be a public holiday, the same will be opened on the next working day.
- 3. The intending tenderers should offer the rate for "the entire items as one lot" in their tender. The public action will be started from the highest rate quoted by the tenderers. The sale will be effected only to the highest rate quoted tenderer.

- 4. The tenderers should deposit an amount of ₹ 1,000 (Rupees one thousand only) as earnest money deposit (EMD) by cash. The earnest money deposit of the unsuccessful tenderers/bidders will be refunded immediately after the tender/auction sale is completed, whereas, the earnest money deposit of successful tenderer/bidder will also be returned only after the official process completed in all respects.
- 5. The tenderers (valid licence holder) can inspect the old/condemned computers with its accessories, peripherals and other electrical items during office hours with prior permission.
- 6. The following self-attested photocopy of the documents/certificates must be enclosed along with the tenders, *viz.*,
 - (i) Valid Licence in connection with authorised *e*-Waste Collection Centre/Recycler/Dismantler.
 - (ii) Valid GST Certificate
 - (iii) PAN Card
 - (iv) Exemption from GST, if any.
- 7. The tenders without above-mentioned certificates/documents will be rejected. The GST in force, if not exempted, will be applicable and charged on the amount finalised.
- 8. The successful tenderer/bidder should pay the entire amount immediately and should clear all the said items within 24 hours at their own risk and cost, failing which the earnest money deposit will be forfeited.
- 9. The tenderer/bidder should bring weighing scale/machine at their own cost.
- 10. This office is not responsible for the safe custody of the articles once the tender/auction is completed. No claim on the quantity or quality of the unserviceable electronic and electrical items will be admitted once the tender is finalised.
- 11. Tenders received after the due date and time will not be entertained.
- 12. The undersigned reserves all the rights to accept or reject any or all the tenders/auction without assigning any reason thereof. The decision of the undersigned is final in case of any dispute.
- 13. In the public auction, the tenderers who have submitted sealed teanders only will be allowed to participate.

U. KALAVATHY, Vice-Principal.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

THIRUVALLUVAR GOVERNMENT GIRLS' HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL, PUDUCHERRY

Puducherry, the 29th June 2021.

TENDER-CUM-AUCTION NOTICE

Sealed tenders are invited for the sale of unserviceable/obsolete articles such as wooden, steel furniture and other items of aluminium, stainless steel, brass, *etc.*, belonging to this Institution in "as-is-where-is" condition.

- 2. The intending tenderers can inspect the items in the premises of Thiruvalluvar Government Girls' Higher Secondary School, La Porte Street, Puducherry, during office hours with prior permission of the Head of this Institution and without any disturbance to the students.
- 3. Tenders should be addressed to the "Vice-Principal, Thiruvalluvar Government Girls' Higher Secondary School, Puducherry-605 001", duly sealed and superscribed on the envelope as "Tender for purchase of old unserviceable/obsolete articles" and shall reach the undersigned on or before 29-07-2021 by 2.30 p.m. The tenders received will be opened on the same day at 3.15 p.m. in the presence of tenderers or their authorised representatives who are present by the time. If, the scheduled date of tender/auction happens to be a public holiday, the date of receipt and opening of tenders will automatically be postponed to next working day at the same time.
- 4. The intending tenderers should deposit a sum of ₹ 300 (Rupees three hundred only) as earnest money deposit (EMD) at the time of submitting their tenders. The tenders without earnest money deposit will summarily be rejected.
- 5. The earnest money deposit of the unsuccessful tenderers will be returned immediately after the tender/auction sale is over, whereas, the earnest money deposit of successful tenderer/bidder will be returned only after the official process is completed in all respects.
- 6. The tenderers should offer the rate for "the entire items as one lot" in their tender. The public auction will be conducted from the highest rate quoted by the tenderers. The sale will be effected only to the highest bidder.
- 7. The successful tenderer/bidder should pay the entire amount and clear the items within 24 hours at their own risk and cost, failing which the earnest money deposit will be forfeited.
- 8. No claim on the quantity or quality of the items will be admitted, once the tender/auction sale is finalised.

- 9. The GST in force will be applicable and charged on the amount finalised.
- 10. The following self-attested photocopy of documents/certificate must be enclosed alongwith the tenders. *viz.*.
 - (i) Valid GST Certificate
 - (ii) PAN Card
- (iii) Aadhaar Card/Valid Family Ration Card/Valid Driving Licence, the tenders without above-mentioned certificate/documents will be rejected.
- 11. Tenders received after the due date and time will not be entertained.
- 12. The undersigned reserves all the rights to accept or reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reason thereof.
- 13. In case of any dispute, the decision of the undersigned will be the final.

U. KALAVATHY, Vice-Principal.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Puducherry, the 7th July 2021.

e-TENDER NOTICE

e-Tender has been floated for "Installation of CCTV Network for all the 60 Police Stations/04 Control Rooms in the Union territory of Puducherry". The same can be viewed in the website: https://pudutenders.gov.in.

e-Tender ID : 2021_PD_8267_1

e-Tender fee :₹ 1,180

(Inclusive of 18% GST)

EMD (Earnest Money : ₹4,00,000

Deposit).

Availability of e-tender: From: 07-07-2021 at 2.00 p.m.

online. to: 29-07-2021 at 5.00 p.m.

Last date for bid : 29-07-2021 at 5.00 p.m.

submission of e-tender.

Opening of e-tenders : 30-07-2021 at 11.00 a.m.

Pre-Bid meeting : 19-07-2021 at 11.00 a.m.

Last date for submission: 29-7-2021 at 5.00 p.m.

of original Demand Drafts towards tender fee and earnest money

deposit.

For free training and technical support e-procurement help desk phone No. 0413-2220225/18002337315 (Toll free) and e-mail: support-eproc.pon@nic.in/eprocurement.pondy@gmail.com, sphq.pon@nic.in, Phone:0413-2274330.

Superintendent of Police, (Head Quarters).

AFFIDAVIT

I, Sivasankari, daughter of Paquiry, aged 26 years, residing at No. 20, Third Plot, 2nd Street, Pudhu Nagar, Kanuvapet, Villianur Commune Panchayat, Puducherry-605 110, do hereby solemnly and sincerely affirm and state as follows:

I state that my name is mentioned as 'Sivasankari' in my Birth Certificate under Registration No. M/1994/12946, dated 19-12-1994 issued by Pondicherry Municipality, Puducherry and in my Elector's Photo Identity Card No. TLS0064527 issued by Election Commission of India.

I state that my name is mentioned as 'I Sivasankari' in my Aadhaar Card No. 6736 3409 0311 issued by Unique Identification Authority of India.

I state that my name is mentioned as 'Sivasankari P' in my Transfer Certificate Enrolment No. 2120521, dated 24-06-2015 issued by Bharathidasan Government College for Women (Autonomous), Puducherry-605 003.

I state that my name is mentioned in our Family Ration Card No. 382350 as 'சிவசங்கரி' issued by Department of Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Puducherry.

I state that my name is mentioned as '#ஃபிய்யா' and 'Safiyya' in my Religion Conversion Certificate C.C.No. 89:18/2021, dated 28-06-2021 issued by Mowlavi. A. Izavoudine Manbayee, Government Town Kazi, Arasur, Sulthanpet, Puducherry.

I declare that all the abovesaid names *viz.*, 'Sivasankari', 'I Sivasankari', 'Sivasankari. P', 'சிவசங்களி', 'சஃபிய்யா' and 'Safiyya' are denoting one and the same person that is referring myself only.

I state that I am always writing and signing my name as 'Safiyya' on all records, papers and all affairs of my life.

The above deposition is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and nothing material has been concealed therein.

Solemnly affirmed and signed before the Notary Public at Puducherry, on this 2nd day of July 2021.

466451 I. SIVASANKARI.